

No. 16-349

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN  
PACOULOUTE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND  
PAULETTE HOUSE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC., COMMERCIAL  
RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC., AND NCB MANAGEMENT  
SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL  
SERVICES ORGANIZATION AT YALE LAW  
SCHOOL, EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW  
CENTER, AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE PROJECT  
OF NOTRE DAME CLINICAL LAW CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

SETH E. MERMIN  
PUBLIC GOOD  
LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 393-8254  
tmermin@  
publicgoodlaw.org

JEFFREY GENTES  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL  
SERVICES ORGANIZATION  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800  
jeffrey.gentes@yale.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Undermines The FDCPA’s Purpose By Exempting A Class Of Debt Buyers Long Understood To Be Covered By The Act And By Creating A Blueprint For Additional Debt Buyers To Evade The Act.....	5
A. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation exempts from FDCPA coverage debt buyers that have consistently been held accountable for abusive collection behaviors.....	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation gives “principal purpose” debt buyers— who regularly engage in abusive practices—an incentive to evade the FDCPA through strategic diversification. ....	14
C. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation also provides incentives to debt servicers to evade FDCPA coverage by purchasing the debt they service, as Santander did here. ....	20
II. The Federal Government Has Long Interpreted The FDCPA To Apply To Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barany-Snyder v. Weiner</i> , 539 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	23, 31, 33
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	28
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 22
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Grp., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	23
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank, N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	28
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	31
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965) .....	22
Order for Permanent Inj. and Monetary J., <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , No. 0:15-cv-02064 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2015) .....	16
<i>Goodin v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1197 .....	11

<i>Hoehn v. FCC Finance, LLC</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 472 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	12
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	23, 24, 31
<i>Kimber v. Fed. Fin. Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987).....	25, 29
<i>Magee v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv- 1624, 2016 WL 2644763 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2016), <i>re- consideration denied</i> , 2016 WL 4765682 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2016).....	19
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	23
<i>Nelson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 919 (W.D. Wis. 2013), <i>vacated on joint mo- tion and stipulation</i> , 2013 WL 5377280 (W.D. Wis. June 7, 2013).....	11
<i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Serna v. Law Office of Joseph Onwuteaka, P.C.</i> , 732 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22, 23, 28, 34
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Court Filings

Amicus Brief of the Fed. Trade Comm’n Supporting Rehearing En Banc, <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015), 2015 WL 5608572.....	29, 31, 32
Mem. in Support of Pl.’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Appl. for TRO, <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Asset &amp; Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> , No. 13-cv-5267 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2013).....	17
Second Am. Compl., <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 1:98-cv-237 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2002) .....	21
Compl., <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-338 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2008) .....	8
Compl., <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , No. 0:03-cv-12219 (D. Mass. Nov. 12, 2003).....	21
Compl., <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , No. 0:15-cv-02064 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2015) .....	15, 21
Compl., <i>United States v. Consumer Portfolio Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-819 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2014).....	9

## Statutes

### Fair Debt Collection Practices Act

15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692a .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692l .....	22, 33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692m .....	22, 34

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act

12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....	34
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	33

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) .....	10, 19, 27
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....	33

**Administrative Materials**

12 C.F.R. § 1090.105 .....	27
Christopher Koegel, Assistant Dir. of Div. of Fin. Practices, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Think Your Company's Not Covered by the FDCPA? You May Want To Think Again</i> (Dec. 8, 2015) .....	25
Consent Order, <i>Discover Bank</i> , CFPB No. 2015-CFPB-0016 (July 22, 2015).....	10
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2012</i> (Mar. 2012) .....	32
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2016</i> (Mar. 2016) .....	5, 6, 31, 34
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Small Business Review Panel for Debt Collector and Debt Buyer Rulemaking: Outline of Proposals Under Consideration and Alternatives Considered</i> (July 28, 2016) .....	27
Debt Collection (Regulation F): Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (proposed Nov. 12, 2013).....	27

Defining Larger Participants of the Consumer Debt Collection Market, 77 Fed. Reg. 65,775 (Oct. 31, 2012) .....	27, 29
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change</i> (Feb. 2009) .....	25, 33
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration</i> (July 2010).....	26
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Staff Opinion Letter, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (Nov. 22, 1988), 1988 WL 1098780 .....	24, 25, 31
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, OCC Bull. 2014-37, <i>Consumer Debt Sales: Risk Management Guidance</i> (Aug. 4, 2014).....	34
Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account Management Policy, 65 Fed. Reg. 36,903 (June 12, 2000) .....	30

### **Other Authorities**

David Reid, Dir. of Gov't Affairs & Policy, Debt Buyers' Ass'n Int'l, <i>The Debt Buying Industry</i> (Apr. 2015).....	35
FCC Fin., LLC, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="http://www.fccfinance.com/about-us">http://www.fccfinance.com/about-us</a> .....	12
HousingWire, <i>Green Tree Gone; Ditech Merger Complete</i> (Sept. 2, 2015), <a href="http://www.housingwire.com/articles/34970-green-tree-gone-ditech-merger-complete">http://www.housingwire.com/articles/34970-green-tree-gone-ditech-merger-complete</a> .....	16

Nilson, <i>Top Buyers of Credit Card Debt 2013</i> (May 2014) .....	14
Press Release, Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, CFPB Takes Action Against the Two Largest Debt Buyers for Using Deceptive Tactics To Collect Bad Debts (Sept. 9, 2015).....	19
Press Release, Fed Trade Comm’n, Auto Lender Will Pay \$5.5 Million To Settle FTC Charges It Harassed Customers, Collected Amounts They Did Not Owe (May 29, 2014).....	9
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Bear Stearns and EMC Mortgage To Pay \$28 Million To Settle FTC Charges of Unlawful Mortgage Servicing and Debt Collection Practices (Sept. 9, 2008).....	9
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC Returns Almost \$4 Million to Consumers in Debt Collection Scam (June 30, 2015).....	17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-09-748, <i>Credit Cards: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Could Better Reflect the Evolving Debt Collection Marketplace and Use of Technology</i> (Sept. 2009) .....	33, 35
